Lakes et al., 1
Re-entrant Transformation Methods in Closed Cell Foams
Martz, E. O.,  Lee, T.,  Lakes, R. S.,  Goel, V. K. and Park, J. B.  "Re-entrant transformation
methods in closed cell foams", adapted from Cellular Polymers, 15, 229-249, (1996).
Rod Lakes, University of Wisconsin
Abstract
Open-cell foams have been transformed in prior studies, to a re-entrant (inward
bulging) cell structure which gives rise to a negative Poisson's ratio.  Different methods

Lakes et al., 15
Table 1.  Densities of various foams
Foam Type Designation Density (g/cm3)
PMI Rohacell® 51 WF 0.052
200 WF 0.205
300 WF 0.301
LDPE Ethafoam® HS 45 0.059
HS 600 0.109
HS 900 0.158
Table 2.  Various processing sequences and their respective volumetric compression factors
for the LDPE and PMI foams
Processing Foams
Condition PMI   51
WF
PMI   51
WF
LDPE   HS 45 LDPE   HS 45
Temperature 170˚C 220˚C 110˚C 86˚C
Pressure 552 kPa 552 kPa 621 kPa -86kPa
Time for Initial
Heating na na na 1 hour
Time for
Heating Plus
Pressure
8 hours 12 hours 10 hours 5 minutes
Time for
Pressure Alone 6 hours na
na: not applicable.  This item was not used in, or measured after, the processing sequence for the foam
sample in question.
Table 3.  Volumetric compression factors as a result of processing
Volumetric Foams
Compression
Factor PMI   51 WF PMI  51 WF LDPE   HS 45 LDPE   HS 45
Overall 2.0a 8.0b 1.44c 2.21e
Inner Region
of Foam
na na 2.41c
3.38d
2.73e
samee
Outer Region
of Foam
na na 1.36c
1.89d
1.73e
samee
na: not applicable.  This item was not used in, or measured after, the processing sequence for the foam
sample in question.
a:  Immediately after processing at 170˚C and 552 kPa for 8 hours
b:  Immediately after processing at 220˚C and 552 kPa for 12 hours
c:  Immediately after processing at 110˚C and 621 kPa for 10 hours
d:  Three weeks after processing at c
e:  Immediately, as well as three weeks after, processing at 86˚C and -86 kPa
15
Lakes et al., 16
Table 4.  Material properties of two control (as claimed by the manufacturer) & two
processed PMI foam samples
Samples Young's Modulus
(MPa)
Shear Modulus
(MPa)
Calculated
Poissons Ratio
Density (g/cm3)
51 WF
Control
(200WF)
58.76 ± 3.78 21.07 ± 0.93 0.39 ± 0.04 0.061 ± 0.006
51 WF
Compressed
(170°C)
200.34 ± 22.47 75.71 ± 10.60 0.33 ± 0.09 0.168 ± 0.004
51 WF